ST

Parts Manual

9820
FE (R S HEARN

Electronic eyelet sewing machine



A . HLIEER4 / Machine body

6—@_

68 i S
69 S~




$HINERTI>9820> A:H{FEES / Machine body

= =
rzg il "5 CODE =4 NAME 002 | 01100 [ 02-L100
Ee ARGk, | A
1 |PF9820A1 R MAIN PLATE 1
2 |PF9820A2 EIL &Y MAIN PLATE PACKING 1
3 |PF1790S0102 |#A4TM5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12 4
4 |PF9820A4 A Fiz REAR COVER 1
5 |PF9820A5 AR REAR COVER PACKING 1
6 |PF1790S0102 [BEEIM5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12 5
7 |PF9820A7 S iy B BELT COVER 1
8 |PF9820A8 IR Gy D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16 4
9 1031205027 &R & BED BASE 1
10 |PF9820A10  |Jik )& [y i BED BASE CUSHION 3
11 |PF9820A11 HHL4X6. 5 SPACER 4X6. 5 3
12 |PF9820A12 PEETMAX12 SCREW BIND M4X12 3
13 [9820A13 PR AWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW5 1
20 |PF9820A20  |Z&M s GS SPRING 1
21 |PF9820A21 GS 7 F# A GS SUPPORT PLATE 1
22 |PF430G6C70  [#EK4 CaraED Mex16 [BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16 2
23 |PF9820A23 GS4HF SUPPORT PIN, F :GS 1
24 11310C311 4l 41 C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 9
25 |PF9820A25 S 3% GS SUPPORT SHAFT 1
26 |1310C311 4l 41 C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 9
27 |PF9820A27 PRy SZ #4144  |DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY 1
28 |PF1310R09  [yhaw OILER 1
29 |PF1900A0106 |#%TM5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 9
30 |PF9820A30 |44t 4 HINGE LEVER SHAFT 1
31 [PF1900A0204 |[i] &84T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 1
32 |PF9820A32  |&BE HINGE SUPPORT SHAFT 1
33 |PF1900A0244 |[*]5& 184 Tv5x8 (M6x8) |SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 1
34 |PF9820A34 |3k =Z T HEAD SUPPORT LEVER 1
35 |PF9820A35  |#fEEA SPRING TWIST A 1
36 |PF9820A36  |&%EB HINGE B 9
37 |PF1900A0204 |[] & 24T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 9
38 |PF9820A38  |JEcHR 4k BED HINGE SHAFT 9
39 [PF1900A0204 |[] &84T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 9
40 |PF9820A40 |45 n) i NEEDLE GUIDE COVER 1
41 |PF1310C233 |#4TM4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 4
42 |PF9820A42 REITE FINGER GUARD 1
43 |PF9820A43  |EXIZ4TM4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 9
44 |PF1900A0518 |/~ fft2 M4 NUT 2 M4 9
45 |PF9820A45 |3 WAVE WASHER 2
46 |9820A46 5L H B 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4 9
47 |PF9820A47  |JEHR i BED COVER 1
48 |PF1310D137 |#A4TM4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 9
49 |PF9820A49  [WEA% Cis#apE) M8X30 [BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30 1




51 [PF9820A50 ¥ )% %E4. 3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3 9
52 |PF9820A54 |14 )% FE8.5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5 1
53 [PF9820A54 |14 )% FE8.5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5 9
54 |PF9820A54 |14 )% FE8.5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5 4
55 [PF9820A55  |#5 )% 3E10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 4
56 |PF9820A56  |#5 )% JE18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 9
57 |PF9820A56  |#5 )% JE18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 1
58 [PF9820A56  |#5 )% JE18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 1
59 [PF9820A56  |#5 )% JE18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 1
60 [PF9820A60  |#5 )% FE22 RUBBER CAP, 22 6
61 [PF9820A61  [#5)373€23.5 RUBBER CAP 23.5 1
62 [PF9820A62  [#5)3€38. 5 RUBBER CAP 38.5 1
63 |PF9820A63 |45 7 3 RUBBER CAP 1
64 |PF9820A64  |Zk4F CORD BUSH 1
65 |PF9820A65 Tl Z-WINDOW COVER 1
66 |PF9820A43  |BXiZ4TM4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 1
67 |PF9820A45 L A P WAVE WASHER 1
72 [PF9990101 W4 (K SCREW 1
73 [PF9820A73  |MEWIXT “223ehix (/&) [Mounting plate (L) 1
74 |PF9820A74 TR Waste barrels 1
75 |PF9820A75 | ERAEME AT derrick 1
76 |PF9820A76  |MAHIAT %tk (F5) [Mounting plate (R) 1
78 [PF9820A78  [HEHHAT (CKZEak5V) [floodlight 1
80 |PF6150106  |MEAHHKT 2l iRE] [SCREW 9
81 |PF68425D23 |MAHNT ZedgRE  [NUT 9
82 [PF1310L7 WU T 2o 3 WASHER 9
83 |PF1310C252 |W&AEM4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10 9
84 |PF1310L06 [/~ fHIEEEMA NUT M4 9
85 |PF22520706 |/ FAUARIMS NUT M5 1
86 |PF1310D141 |/NAAUARIMG NUT M6 1
87 |PF1310A02  [:Ef7%H INPUT PIN 9




B . - kRT3 B / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

J

_
_
_
:
_
_
\_J

‘@

@
W r’




50351 >9820>B.51H#F . HEZ#HTEEE / Needle bar and thread tak up mechanism

= HE
ng fin 5 CODE = NAME 003 | 01-£L00 | 02-LL00
g | s | S
1 |PF9820B1 WA AT S AH A CRANK ROD UNIT 1
2 |PF9820B2 Bl 7K 60877 BALL BEARING 60877 9
3 |PF9820B3 EHAE Hh AR NEEDLE BAR CRANK 1
4 |PF9820B4 24T SM3. 57-40X6L [SCREW, SM3. 57-40X6 L 1
5 |PF9820B5 W HE8X10D SLIDE BLOCK 8X10D 1
6 |PF9820B6 WS D SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE D 1
7 |PF1310C252 | /Nff BE#EM4X10 [BOLT SOCKET M4X10 5
8 |PF9820B8 WS aF SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE F 1
9 |[PF1310C252 |/NfH BE#EMAX10 [BOLT SOCKET M4X10 4
10 |PF9820B10 |41 41 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 9
11 |PF9820B11 ||l #24TM3-13L9 |NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW D)
12 |PF9820B12  |#F& 8X21X1.5 WASHER 8X21X1. 5 2
13 |PF9820B13  |%&FAF4HAEL NEEDLE BAR ASSY L 1
16 |PF9820B16 25 A NEEDLE GUIDE, A 1
17 [PF9820B17  [JEZARA NEEDLE THREAD HOLDER PLATE, A 1
18 |PF9820B18  |BX#Z4TSM3. 18X40 [SHOULDER SCREW, SM3. 18 1
19 [PF9820B19  |ia&kim s TENSION SPRING 1
20 |PF9990225 SEWEATSM3. 18 [SET SCREW, SM3. 18 1
21 IPF9820B21 j:j[}gflfj <{For—00> NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#16) 1
22 |PF9820B23  |EFAFihEsaif): NEEDLE BAR BUSH U ASSY 1
26 |PF9820B26  |%}AT4h# 57 $%3%L REC [NEEDLE BAR BUSH HOLDER BASE C 1
27 |PF1310C131 [P/ #BHM4AX20 [BOLT SOCKET M4X20 3
28 [PF9820B28  |AHH3/K V3T 71GZAG HORIZON LINK 1
29 |PF9820B29 EHFF S ZR 20 A NEEDLE BAR BLOCK BRACKET ASSY 1
31 |PF9820D26 EIRET NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW 1
32 [PF9820B32 | EE NEEDLE BAR BLOCK COLLAR 1
35 |PF9820B35 | T-4evk% PULLEY FLANGE 1
36 |PF1310C106 |13k WRETM3X6  |SCREW, FLAT M3X6 4
37 |PF9820B37  [HHAF&IMEE NEEDLE BAR GUIDE COLLAR D)
38 |PF1310J19  |[fl 5 #RETM4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 9
39 [PF9820B39  |%FAF 14 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 9
40 |PF9820B40 | NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SPRING 9
41 |PF9820B41 44T 5 1A 7% |NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE 9
42 |PF1310E22  [#Z4TM3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 9
43 |PF9820B43 T 6805ZZNR BALL BEARING 6805ZZNR 2
44 |PF9820B44 A R 12 RE NEEDLE BAR GUARD NUT 1
45 |PF9820B11  |[#] 5 #8%TM3-13L9 |[NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW 1
46 |PF9820B46 WA RE TG GEAR NUT COVER 1
47 |PF9820B47  |HkZk AT THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER UNIT 1
54 |PF9820B54  [&#e ROLLER 1
55 |PF9820B55 V&Rt ROLLER SHAFT 1
56 |BF310164514 [ & #2%TM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
57 |PF9820B57 A= THREAD GUIDE 1




58 |PF9820B58  [HkLbAT Sy 4h THREAD TAKE-UP L SUPPORT SHAFT 1
59 |PF1900A0204 |[# 52 24T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6 1
60 |PF9820B60 &I 4134 NEEDLE BAR GUARD 1
61 [PF1310D239 |H/Nfh WE#EMAX6  |BOLT SOCKET M4X6 9
64 [PF9820B3401 |&H#TFiA%e (77%#) |The needle bar gear 1
65 |PF9820B3402 |%I 1A%l The needle bar gear shaft 1
66 [PF9820B3403 |44t A4 Ik e Hu s |WASHER 9




C . k3% ® / Upper shaft mechanism

————

11

S S —




15FNE7%1>9820>C. L3 / Upper shaft mechanism

FS H=
No | 5 CODE & NAME 503 To =500 T0Z=5100
o | momon | maon
1 |PF9820C1 -l UPPER SHAFT 1
2 |PF9820C2 - A UPPER SHAFT CRANK 1
3 [PF9820C3 HhA& 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004Z7NR 1
4 |1310B08 [ 5 2 ATMEX0. 75X6  [SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 4
5 |PF1310B15  [#E4TM8 SCREW M8 1
6 |PF9820C6 B 34X42 SPACER 34X42 1
7 |PF9820C7 SEaS BALANCE COLLAR 1
8 |PF781022301 |4h#K6004Z7 BALL BEARING 600477 1
9 [1310B08 [ 5 2 ATMEX0. 75X6  [SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 9
10 |PF9820C10  [-ih%c4H At HYPOID GEAR ASSY 1
11 [1310B08 [ 5 2 ATMEX0. 75X6  [SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 4
12 |PF179050314 |44 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING 62047ZNR 1
13 |PF9820C13  |hh&kisE BEARING COLLAR 1
14 [1310B08 [ 5 ATMEX0. 75X6  [SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 9
15 [PF9820C15  |%li/&630477 BALL BEARING 630477 1
16 |PF9820C13  |hh&k s E BEARING COLLAR 1
17 [1310B08 [ 5 2 ATMEX0. 75X6  [SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 9
18 [PF9820C18 T4 44 1=15 |TIMING PULLEY ASSY 1
19 [1310B08 [ 5 2 ATMEX0. 75X6  [SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 9
20 [9820C20 FLH 4P C52 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C52 1
21 |PF9820C21 Hh ORTHOGONAL SHAFT 1
22 [PF179050404 |%#i7X 6202DDUNR BALL BEARING 6202DDUNR 1
23 |PF9820C23 PRERAT L 58 CAM ROLLER TAKE-UP 1
24 [1310B08 [ 5 2 ATMEX0. 75X6  [SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 9
25 |PF9820C25 |43 M4 Z1GZAG CAM 1
26 [1310B08 [ 5 ATMEX0. 75X6  [SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 9
27 [PF9820C27 |7k 6002ZZNR BALL BEARING 600277ZNR 1
28 (9820028 HhH 4R C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15 1
29 [PF1310B40 | F4¢KE ) PULLEY BASE 1
30 |1310B08 [ 5 ATMEX0. 75X6  [SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 9
31 [PF9820C31 | Tkt PULLEY 1
32 |PF1310A24  |BZ4TM4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10 3
33 |PF1310B47 PB4 WASHER PLAIN L 4 3




D . $HR%&H’ / Zigzag mechanism

17

B

I

11



1551 >9820>D.4HEEE / Zigzag mechanism

Fs HE
NO #h 5 CODE &R NAME 004 [ 01-LL00 [ 02-L100
m | ki | o
2 |PF9820D2 X ZIGZAG FORK ASSY 1
7 |PF9820D7 LR AL ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY 1
8 [PF9820D8 BiZETM6 SHOULDER SCREW M6 1
9 [PF9820D9 XU W 7ZIGZAG CRANK SCREW 1
10 |PF1310D141 [7SfHEELEM6 NUT 1 M6 9
11 |PF9820D11 %142 ihin Z1GZAG CRANK 1
12 |PF9820D12 | F-#p WASHER PLAIN 1
13 |PF9820D13  |WZELFM6 NUT M6 1
14 |PF9820D14 %143 Y 4h Z1GZAG FORK SUPPORT SHAFT 1
15 [PF1900A0204 | 5 B24TM6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10 2
16 |PF9820D16  |EIAr ik 4if: [N-POSITION CONTROL PLATE ASSY 1
17 |PF9820D17 &34 Co5Y Z-ECCENTRIC PIN 1
18 |PF9820D18  |4H4EIKEhIT ZI1GZAG DRIVING LEVER 1
19 |PF9820D19  [#ZFEM6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16 1
20 |PF9820D20 [} SPACER 1
21 |PF9820D21 ARETEL ZIGZAG COAXTAL ROCK SHAFT 1
22 |BF310164514 |[f] & #2%TM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
23 |PF9820D23  [#5pz 2k CAP, 4 1
24 |PF9820D24 |43 Z1GZAG LEVER 1
25 |PF9820B10 |4t #F#di NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1
26 |PF9820D26 ENRET BOLT SOCKET M3X12 1




E . §t#F#Er1% B / Needle bar rocking mechanism

32

13




1SHNE%1>9820> E5H1FiE5N%<E / Needle bar rocking mechanism

E2=) HE
No | 5 CODE =4 NAME 007 [ 015100 | 02 LA00
g | o | oy
1 |PF9820E1 Jik 3 ik 2H AR PULSE MOTOR ASSY R 1
3 |1310B03 BEFEM5X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X16 4
4 |PF9820E4 IEAT R AAEM THETA M PULLEY ASSY 1
5 [PF1310B24 [ii] 52 WA E T M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
7 |PF9820E7 oK 5 TENSION PULLEY 1
8 [PF1790S0402 |#li#& 600077 BALL BEARING 600077 1
9 117900407 FLA 4 B8 C26 RETAINING RING INTERNAL (26 2
10 |PF9820E10  |Sr#padff: T PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 1
11 [1310C117 B $4RE C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 1
12 |PF9820E12 WA CHrHspED M4AX14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12 9
14 |PF9820E14 B 7K 620177 BALL BEARING 620177 1
15 |9820E15 FLA$4 BB C32 RETAINING RING INTERNAL (32 1
16 |PF9820E16 2T SET SCREW COLLAR 1
17 |PF1310B24 [ii] 52 WA E T M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
18 |PF9820E18 L2y LA MOTOR STOPPER 1
19 [PF1310D259 |/ Nf B2 FEM6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12 2
20 |PF9820E20 Bl 6001ZZNR BALL BEARING 600177NR 1
21 |PF9820E21 IR dghak: % 2 AU V-PULLEY T-PULLEY U ASSY 1
22 |PF1310B27 AN FHBEFEMAX 16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16 1
24 |PF9820E24 LA TENSION PULLEY U 1
25 |PF1790S0402 |#li#& 600077 BALL BEARING 600077 1
26 (17900407 FLA 4 B8 C26 RETAINING RING INTERNAL (26 2
27 |PF9820E10 |z 4R4ift T PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 1
28 [1310C117 B $4RE C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 1
29 [PF9820E12  |WAe (afyapE) M4x12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12 9
30 |PF9820E30 TR 580-5GT 55510 T BELT 580-5GT 1
31 |PF9820E31 TR 810-5GT ¥ 3510 T BELT 810-5GT 1
32 |PF9820E32  [#3)¥3E32.5 RUBBER CAP 32.5 1
33 |PF9820E1302 |5 %1% ahh Curved needle Mobile shaft 1
34 |PF9820E1301 |&4t44ah it Curved needle The main pulley 1
35 |PF9820E1303 |[4k4Y 4X25 (4-4.4 )x25 |Taper pin 1
36 |BF310164514 |24 #ahih % [ 12%5IM5%5 [SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 2




F1 . [EBI2EE / Presser foot mechanism

68

17



1552351 > 9820 > F1. & )ZEE / Presser foot mechanism

e =
NO #h 5 CODE = NAME 002 | 01-£400] 02- 5100
B | Ed | oo
1 |PF9820F11 E G FEED BAR 1
3 [PF9820F13 |37 AiAT#R FULCRUM LEVER PLATE 1
4 [PF1310D208 A+ kg b NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 1
5 |PF9820F15 W ROCKER LEVER 1
6 |PF9820F16 FTIFIX B AF 204 L OPENING DRIVING LEVER ASSY L 1
10 [PF9820F13 |37 AiAT# FULCRUM LEVER PLATE 1
11 |PF1310D208  |t#T4E3ig NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 1
12 |PF9820F15 W ROCKER LEVER 1
13 |PF9820F113 [T JFEBXah AT 4H AR OPENING DRIVING LEVER ASSY R 1
16 |PF9820F116 |B¥iZ4TM5 SHOULDER SCREW M5 6
17 |PF9820F117 |35 EXTENSION SPRING 1
18 [PF9820F118 |5Ef7ihR STOPPER PLATE OPENING 2
20 |PF1310C233 |-t Ay ) SCREW PAN M4X8 2
21 |PF1790S0519 [#24TM3X10 SCREW PAN M3X10 2
22 |PF9820F122 |3 iEHREM3 SPEED NUT M3 2
23 [PF9820F123 |5EfikR STOPPER PLATE 2
24 |PF9820F124 |’ S &TIEAT44B ROD PIN, B :CYLINDER 2
26 [PF9820F126 |"HIHEM: CYLINDER SCREW 9
28 |PF9820F128 |/ JHIAT %k CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 2
29 [PF9820F129 |JEJHIATB CLAMP LEVER, B 2
30 [PF13107J48 BEFEM5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 2
31 |PF9820F131 | Hs UK ZhAF CLAMP DRIVING LEVER 2
32 |PF1310C266 [N N MBETMAX12 SCREW PAN M5X12 9
/ST 16X10 C85N16-10— |CYLINDER 16X10
34 |PF9820F134 DNQL144 1
35 [PF9820F135 |#:3k KQ2L04-M5 N JOINT 1
36 |PF9820F136 |1 &r#s AN120-M5 AIR BOLSTER 1
37 |PF9820F137 |/ SHli% AT CLAMP CYLINDER ROD 1
38 |PF9820F138 |3 # AL SPRING HOOK, L 1
AiT16X10 C85N16-10— |CYLINDER 16X10
40 |PF9820F134 DNO1144 1
41 |PF9820F135  [#23k KQ2L04-M5 N JOINT 1
42 |PF9820F136  |VH & #s AN120-M5 ATR BOLSTER 1
43 |PF9820F137 |’ SELiEAT CLAMP CYLINDER ROD 1
44 |PF9820F144  |#fH4IR SPRING HOOK, R 1
45 |PF9820F145 |4 CYLINDER ROD PIN 9
47 |PF9820F147 |l 7 AT CLAMP CYLINDER SUPPORT 2
48 [PF1310J19 [ & #24TM4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 2
49 |PF9820F149 |73 SPRING 2
50 [PF9820F150 |5 [nj#RkA GUIDE PLATE A 5
51 [PF9820F151 |5 nj#kB GUIDE PLATE B 1
52 |PF1310C106 |+ 53k HEETM3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 13
53 |PF9820F153 | &I Efr OPENING CYLINDER STOPPER 2
54 |PF9820F154 |MZAEM4X16 BOLT M4X16 9
55 |PF1900A0518 |/~ ffMEREMA NUT 2 M4 9
56 [PF1310C233 |-t CiydapE) SCREW PAN M4X8 4




57 |9820A46315#; (982044654 3 4 pE WASHER SPRING 2-4 4
58 |PF1790S0514 |2kl L.INEAR BUSH 4
59 |9820F159 A P4 REC19 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19 8
60 |PF9820F160 |Vl J& Y BEARING 1
61 |PF1790S0514 |ZkPkdhEe L.INEAR BUSH 1
62 |9820F159 AP REIC19 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19 2
63 |PF9820F163 |Y5:|n) %l Y GUIDE SHAFT 1
64 [BF310164514 |[# 5 i8%IM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 2
72 |PF9820F172 |45 & 454 9Y4 KQ2U04—|UNION Y4 1
75 |PF9820F175 |#:Hh£k550 GROUND WIRE 550 1
76 [PF1310C233 | +ig#e Giig#BE)  [SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6 1
77 |PF9820F177 [k PLATE PRESSER 2
78 |PF9820F178 |BiZ4iTM4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 9
B SMB-0647-110— [WASHER, BENDING
79 [PF9820F179 | "o To 01 2
81 |PF9820F181 | HELAAET 16X15 <For —00 & —-01> CYLINDER ASSY T 14 1|
82 |PF9820F182 | #23LKQ2T04-M5 N [JOINT, KQ2T04-M5 2
83 |PF9820F183 | HIAF CYLINDER ROD OPENING 1
86 |[PF9820F135 |43k KQ2L04-M5 N ELBOW UNION 4M5 9
87 |PF9820F183 | HIAF CYLINDER ROD OPENING 1
SELH B 16X30 <For-014-02>CYLINDER ASSY B 16X
89 |PF9820F189 S)JZKB{IHEES—BOZ—HMILS—B > or0 !
90 |PF9820F190  |F#:kM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL—4 9
TGN B3 28 41 A LOWER OFF SENSOR ASSY 1
91 |PF9820F191 KO2VFO8-02AS
92 |PF9820F192 |/l 722 T-TRIM. CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE 1
93 |PF9820F193 |’ ELTF-HH THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER CLAW 1
94 |PF1310C110 |/ I2AEMAXS BOLT SOCKET M4X8 9
97 |PF9820F197 ﬁﬂ% <{For —-01>G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE COLLER 1
98 [PF9820F198 |/ #h G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE SHAFT 1
100 |PF1310J19 Jii] 2 WRETMAX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 1
101 [PF9820F1101 |#R 3% FEED BAR PLATE SPRING 1
102 [PF1310c233 [+ CGir#p8)  |SCREW PAN M4X8 D)




F2  [EBI2EE / Presser foot mechanism

19



15N ES>9820> F2.[E/I2EE / Presser foot mechanism

FS =

NO %5 CODE =t NAME 003 [ 01-LL00 [ 02-L400

o | mmon | maon

2 |PF9820F22 A JEMRAI1ER WORK CLAMP PLATE R ASSY 1 1 -1
5 |PF9820F25  |Afi kR4 L WORK CLAMP PLATE L ASSY 1 1 -1
7 |PF9820F27  |Hsifids PLATE SPRING 1 1 1
8 |PF9820F28  [#Z4TM3. 5 SCREW M3. 5 1 1 1
9 |[PF9820F29  |VJ4RA THREAD TRIMMER A 1 1 1
10 |PF9820F210 |¥J4kB THREAD TRIMMER B 1 1 1
11 [PF9820F28  [#24TM3. 5 SCREW M3. 5 1 1 1
13 |PF9820F213  |Aii b ZHALRS WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY 1

15 |PF9820F215 |JEEMRR WORK CLAMP PLATE, R 1

17 |PF9820F217  |Aii b ZHALLS WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY 1

20 [PF9820F220 |[JEAHRL WORK CLAMP PLATE, L 1

19 [PF1310C106 |13k WE4TM3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 D)

21 |PF9820F221 |tk OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 1

22 |PF9820F222 |l #4k SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 1

23 |PF9820F223 |ME4TM2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 2

24 |PF9820F224  |EI'MiR—-42 NEEDLE PLATE R-42 1 -1
25 |PF1310C106 |+ 53k BZ%IM3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 D)

26 |PF9820F226 |HA4iR-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, R-30 1 1
27 |PF9820F227  |#\#3. 2 SMB-3212-U-002 [WASHER, BENDING 3.2 1

28 |PF9820F228 |7 #4Y SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 1

29 |PF1900A0524 |#2HFM3 NUT 3 M3 1

30 |PF9820F230 |Jehhik 324 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 1

31 |PF1310B22 BEETMAXS SCREW PAN M4X8 2

32 |PF9820F232 |3 s CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 1 -1
33 |7811302 4h FH £ 1% C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 9

34 |PF9820F234 [JeFFR CLAMP LEVERR 1

35 |PF1310B03  [#EA:M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 1

36 |PF9820F236 |[JeiER CLAMP ARM R 1 1
37 |PF1310J19 |5 WR%ETM4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 2

38 |PF9820F238 [#i4tkR CROTH GUIDE R 1

39 |PF9820F28  |WE4TM3. 5 SCREW M3. 5 1

40 |PF9820F221 |ffik OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 1

41 |PFI820F222 |ffH 7 4K SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 1

42 |PF9820F223 [#Z4TM2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 2

43 |PF9820F243  |EI'Ml—-42 NEEDLE PLATE L-42 1 -1
44 |PF9820F244 |HARL-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, 1-30 1 1
45 |PF9820F227 |#3.2 SMB-3212-U-002 [WASHER, BENDING 3.2 1

46 |PFI820F228 |7 44l SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 1

47 |PF1900A0524 |BZEH}M3 NUT 3 M3 1

48 |PF9820F230 |kl 324 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 1

49 |PF1310B22 BEETMAXS SCREW PAN M4X8 2

50 |PF9820F232 |3 s CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 1

52 |PF9820F252 |Je4FL CLAMP LEVER L 1




53 |PF1310B03 IEFEM5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 1
54 |PF9820F254 [JFEEL CLAMP ARM L 1 -1
55 |PF1310J19 |l 8 4TM4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 2
56 |PF9820F256 |[Fif4tRL CROTH GUIDE L 1
57 |PF9820F28  [#Z4TM3. 5 SCREW M3. 5 1




F3 . =BT / Presser foot mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

| <-02:L1826> 54 @_53 58

20—8‘? ‘0727 2,
9 7“’ i’\ ,_112

‘ ?—- st

26

21



15N ES>9820> F3.[EMI2EE / Presser foot mechanism

Fs HE
NO 5 CODE =t NAME 0047t | 01-L400 | 02-1400
B | Edi | Ao
2 |PF9820F32 EFARL2230R NEEDLE PLATE L 2230R 1
3 |PF9820F33  |[HAmARR-JL2230 WORK CLAMP R-JL2230 1
5 |PF9820F35 |4 JEARZA;IL WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY 1
6 |PF9820F36 EFARL2230L NEEDLE PLATE L 2230L 1
7 |PF9820F37 | EAmARL-JL2230 WORK CLAMP L-JL1.2230 1
15 [PF9820F315 [An s 401 R WORK CLAMP PLATE JR UNIT 1
26 |PF9820F326 |37 fifl1] CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT J 1
30 |PF9820F330 |Jf¥R-] CLAMP ARM R-J 1
34 |PF9820F334 |4iiBh Ik JEs AUX CLAMP ARM 1
36 |PF9820F336 |4 B 5 AT SUB AUX CLAMP WRIST 1
37 |PF1310C252 [W7NfH BEFEMAX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 1
38 [PF9820P129 [H113kA BUTTON CLAMP, A 1
39 |PF9820F339 |[n|4g sk AUX CLAMP TSWIST SPRING 1
54 |PF9820F354 |JBEL-] CLAMP ARM L-J 1




G . EHEE / Feed mechanism

25



15FNZE%1>9820> G.ixHhEEE / Feed mechanism

= HE

’ﬁ: § CODE & NAME S o0 o5

B | Ed | oo
1 |PF9820G1 LR FEL FEED BAR COVER L 1
2 |PF9820G2 LR & #R FEED BAR COVER R 1
3 |PF9820G3 ERL G s AU FEED BAR COVER U ASSY 1
4 |PF1310D137 [#E%TM4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 12
5 |PF9820G5 XIEATH2ES X FEED SHAFT HOLDER S 1
6 |PF9820G6 X3 AT 48N X FEED SHAFT HOLDER N 1
7 |PF9820G7 Xk 4& X RACK 9
8 |PF1310B03 BEFEM5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 4
9 |PF9820G9 ViEAT 5 [ il Y FEED GUIDE SHAFT 9
10 |PF1310B24  |#E4TM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 4
11 |PF9820G11 XaZ A 5t n) FhA X FEED GUIDE SHAFT A 1
12 |PF9820G12  |XiXAm 5 [n%hB X FEED GUIDE SHAFT B 1
13 |PF1310B24  |#E4TM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
14 |PF1310B27 IEFEMAX16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16 4
15 (90000169 P BB S4 WASHER PLAIN S 4 4
16 |PF9820G16  |EHZIEHIE12 LINEAR BUSH, 12 4
17 |PF9820G17  |5EfiMR BALL BEARING STOPPER 4
18 [PF1310C248 [#A%TM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 4
20 [PF9820G20  |VikAn k) Y FEED BASE 1
23 14040526 BEFEMAX14 BOLT SOCKET M4X14 4
25 [PF9820G25 IX B A 5520 DRIVING GEAR 20 1
26 |PF1310B24  |WZ4TM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
27 |PF9820G27  |Y#SJHL)sE Y PULLEY SUPPORT 1
28 1900002203 #5 |2 F2  (ify#4 &) M5X20 |BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X20 [ 2
29 |PF9820G29  |Y[R|#E4H 1} Y TIMING PULLEY ASSY 2
30 |PF1310B24  |MZ4TM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 4
31 19820G31 HhH P4 REIC16 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C16 2
32 [PF9820G32 YT 3R Y PULLEY SHAFT R 1
33 |PF9820G33  |1#fli &8 BALL BEARING MICRO 8 2
34 |PF1900A0256 |W&AEM5X25 BOLT SOCKET M5X25 1
35 |1310C311 4 FH £ 1% C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 9
36 [PF9820G36 Ve Y PULLEY SHAFT F 1
37 [PF430GD33 RER#2X68877 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68877 2
38 |PF9820G38 [ #:iA#E40 IDLER GEAR 40 1
39 |PF1310B24  |WZ4TM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
40 [PF9820G40 [Tz 320-5GT T BELT 320-5GT 1
41 |PF9820G41  |Ma stk BELT HOLDER 1
42 |PF1310D239 |WEFEM4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 2
43 |PF9820G43  |YEKZ) 4 S 48 Y DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER 1
44 |PF1310B03 IEFEM5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 1
45 |PF1310C201 [M&#EM6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X16 3
46 |PF9820G46 YA Y SHAFT 1
47 |PF9820G47 Yl =7 28 Y SHAFT HOLDER 1




48 |PF9820G48 PEAEMEX 14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14 1
49 |PF1790S0514 |ZkiEil+ LINEAR BUSH 9
50 |PF9820G17 SENT IR BALL BEARING STOPPER 2
51 [PF1310C248 [#24TM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 9
52 |PF1310D259 [i2: Cify#pE) MEX12 |BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X12 9
56 |PF9820G56  [iXklIA%S FEED GEAR 1
57 |PF1310B24 BE%TM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
58 114040526 PEAEMAX 14 BOLT SOCKET M4X14 4
60 |PF9820G60 X ik e X MOTOR SUPPORT 1
61 |PF9820G61  |ZHLik#e IDLER GEAR 9
62 |PF1310B24 BE%TM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 4
63 |PF7810327 Hh7% 6001727 BALL BEARING 600177 2
64 9820664 FLH £ 1G28 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C28 2
65 |PF9820G65  |XZE¥e ke kil X IDLER GEAR SHAFT 1
66 [PF430GC70 IEFEM6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16 3
67 |PF9820E2 AR 13X20 LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13X20 1
68 |1310R117 48| E6 RETAINING RING E6 1
70 [PF9820A12 BRETMAX12 SCREW TRUSS M4X12 2
69 |PF9820F126 |/ GTiZte CYLINDER SCREW




H. 11713 R / Cutter mechanism

27




15N ES1>9820>H.1]]7J3&8 / Cutter mechanism

= H=
rﬁo #h "5 CODE =1 NAME S0 To=5l00 Toz-100
s | Hoi | Homon
1 [PF9820H1 AR LA HAMMER BRACKET ASSY 1
6 |PF9820H6 BEARMD KNOB SCREW M5 1
7 |PF1310C110 [#ZEFEM4XS BOLT SOCKET M4X8 4
8 |PF9820HS P 1 E LA CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT ASSY 1
21 [PF1310D259 [#ZFEM6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12 3
22 |PF9820H22  |0JEFE[S50 0 RING S50 1
23 |PF9820H23 [V JJEEAH A CUTTER ARM ASSY 1
28 |PF9820H28 |V JJE4Y C-ARM PIN 1
29 |PF1310B24  |[f] W% M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6 2
30 |PF9820H30 |1] )4 C-ARM SHAFT 1
31 |PF1900A0204 |#24TM6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10 2
33 [PF9820H33 ' e SET SCREW COLLAR 1
34 |PF1310B24 | WR%TM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6 2
35 |PF9820H35 [V JIAFLHA: CUTTER LEVER ASSY 1
42 |PF9820H42 |V JIAT4H CUTTER REVER SHAFT 1
43 |PF9820H43 [V JIAFANE BUSH C-LEVER SHAFT 1
44 |PF1900A0204 [#24TM6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10 1
45 |PF9820H45 StisE: ¢l CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT 1
46 [PF1900A0204 |[#5E#24TM6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 2
47 |PF9820H47 | R akE#ih <For-02> HAMMER SPACER
48 |PF1310J19  |WR%TM4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5
49 [PF9820H49 |11 JJ Xk e i AL A KNIFE BRACKET UNIT 1
56 |PF1310B03  [#ZFEM5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 3
57 |PF9820H57 L ECCENTRIC PIN 1
58 |PF9820H58  |1]JJ &3k KNIFE GARBAGE JOINT 1
59 |PF9820H59 IR TUBE GUIDE 1
60 |PF1310C233 |#24TM4XS SCREW PAN M4X8 1
61 |PF9820H61 Y1J) 2.8X4.3-42 KNIFE 2. 8X4.3-42 1
62 |PF9820H62 S22 HAMMER 1 -1
63 [PF9820H621 |4k (JJ)#430mm) knife mat 30mm 1 1
64 [PF9820H64 |4k (J]#24mm) knife mat 24mm 1
66 |PF9820H66 |4 (J]#420mm) knife mat 20mm




J . F#EEE / Lower shaft mechanism

29



5N ZR%1>9820> ). Fih3EE / Lower shaft mechanism

= HE
rz'g fi 5 CODE =1 NAME 00:f | 01-L400 | 02-12400
w | oy | ko
1 |PF9820]1 T LOWER SHAFT 1
3 |PF98207J3 FHITFREA LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY A | 1
4 |PF982074 FHITT4B E29-4 (50-5M-20F) |LOWER SHAFT TENSTON PULLEY B | 1
5 [PF1900A0205 %% 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR 1
6 |1310B08 [f] 5 BT M6X0. 75X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
7 |PF4306C34 | N N IZFEM6X35 BOLT SOCKET (S/P 3
8 |PF1790S0314 |#hi#k 62047Z7ZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR 2
9 [PF9820C13  |Hi/AEE BEARING COLLAR 2
10 [1310B08 Ji] 5 BT M6X0. 75X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 4
11 [PF9820J11 [HTD 375-5GT-14, 77 %15 [T BELT 375-5GT 1
13 |PF9820J13 | &IN5 LOWER SHAFT CAM 1
14 [1310B08 [i] 5 BT M6XO0. 75X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
16 |PF9820J16  |THz4F 1115-56T #5515 T BELT 1115-5GT 1
18 |PF9820J18  |##:#4ifl (25-561-17/23F)  [IDLER PULLEY ASSY 1
19 |PF9820B2 B 60827 BALL BEARING 60877 2
20 1982020 FLH 4B C22 RETAINING RING INTERNAL (22 2
21 |PF9820J21 |THREE COLLAR 1
22 |PF9820J22  |a#E4bHh IDLER PULLEY SHAFT 1
23 [PF1900A0204 |[f 5& $2 4T M6XS SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10 1
25 |PF9820J25 |5k JjieE TENSION PULLEY COLLER 1
26 |PF781022301 [4li7446004Z7 BALL BEARING 600477 2
27 15550 Al FH 44 & C20 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL (20 1
28 [PF9820J28  |WEFEMSX40 BOLT SOCKET M8X40 1
29 |PF9820J29 |'MEin CAM COVER 1
30 [PF1900A0106 |BZEETM5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 3
33 |PF9820J33 | F#hig LOWER SHAFT COVER 1
34 |PF9820J34 | Féh i iiEiA LOWER SHAFT COVER FELT A 2
35 |PF9820J35 | %l 5 vk B LOWER SHAFT COVER FELT B 1
37 [PF1310C233 |t Cid 3D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 | 2
39 [PF1310C233 |t Cid 3D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 | 1




K. &4 8 / Looper mechanism

31



15HNE%1>9820>K. Tt E / Looper mechanism

Fs H=
N.g w5 CODE =t NAME 0047t | 01-L400 | 02-L400
wo | e | oy
1 [PF9820K1 3BT AT LOOPER LEVER SHAFT 1
2 |BF310164514 | [ & i %TM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X5 2
5 |PF9820K5 TSENFE LOOPER LEVER 1
6 [PF9820K6 E4h6. 35 SHAFT 6. 35 9
7 |BF310164514 |[4] & B4TM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 2
8 [PF9820KS8 TEAES) & LOOPER DRIVING PLATE 1
12 |PF9820K12  [yH%F A LOOPER TUBE CLAMP A 1
13 |PF13100248 [#24TM3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4 1
16 |PF9820K16 |4 3B LOOPER TUBE CLAMP B 1
17 |PF13100248 [#2%TM3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4 1
18 |PF9820K18 | F#hMiiHE LOWER SHAFT CAM COLLER 1
19 |PF9820K19  [ESEH "N 4eyE i Hh LOOPER CAM ROLLER SHAFT 1
21 |PF1310B24 |[#] 5 24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6 1




L. MEEX T E / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

<-00, -01 > 25 26

/§D/®@—27
4G, 24 23 &)
N @D 28
42%\&? | <//3
Gl
12

P P
- O
\J—_\
%

o

13
‘ /
e S

<-02> <-02> |[[<-00,-01>

<&M / Option parts >

T Cor

- ¢
- 90

35



15N >9820> L.INEER E515<H / Double chain stitch | ooper mechanism

= H=
’ﬁ: 3 CODE & NAME o o0 o500
g | A | o
1 |PF9820L1 LR A LOOPER BASE ASSY 1
3 |PF9820L3 e 4 INPUT PIN 4 1
4 |PF1900A0205 %4 60047Z7ZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR 2
5 |PF9820L5 E R A LOOPER PULLEY ASSY 1
6 |PF9820L6 B2ET M3. 5X16 SCREW PAN M3. 5X16 1
7 |PF9820L7 255 IR Bk LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT 1
8 |PF9820L8 2SR IR A AR 40 [LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT ASSY 1
10 |PF9820D26  |WZFEM3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14 1
11 |PF9820L11 | X BRIEAT 4l SPREADER LINK SHAFT 1
12 |PF9820L12 | &4l IEM 32 A LOOPER LINK CLAMP 1
13 (14040526 BEETM4X14 SCREW BIND M4X14 1
15 |PF9820L15 |LSHHF1n) LS SLIDE GUIDE 1
16 [PF1310D137 |BEETM4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 2
17 |PF9820L17  |ZSElIEF S 4Lt LOOPER LINK UNIT 1
21 [PF98201.21 |[f &gt LOOPER LINK FASTENING SCREW 2
23 |PF9820L23 | XARIEAT HL i SPREADER LINK BASE 1
24 |PF1790S0522 [#2%TM4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10 1
25 [PF9820L25 | XM MESIEAT SPREADER CAM LINK 1
26 [PF9820L26  |\MECHEMEE CAM LINK COLLOR 1
27 |PF9820L.27 |BIZ4TM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 1
28 [PF98201.28  |EiZ4TM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 1
29 |PF9820L29 | XARAEZN™M%ES SPREADER DRIVING CAM 1
31 |PF9820L.31  |LS3Z 433 )Me LS HOLDER BASE 1
32 |PF9820L.32 |3 S [nj 4] SPRING GUIDE SCREW 2
33 |PF98201.33 | %ifh HOLDER PRESSER SHAFT 1
34 |PF1310B24  |[[#] 52 B2 4T M6XS SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 1
35 |BF310164514 |[#R%4TM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
36 |PF98201.36  |VJJZk AT I s THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET | 1
37 [PF1310NO6  |BEETM3X10 SCREW PAN M3X10 1
38 |PF1900A0524 |#2REM3 NUT 3 M3 1
39 [PF98201.39  |UP)&kaiis U THREAD TRIMMER SPRING 1
40 |PF9820L40 | F&EhJI& UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE 1 -1
41 |PF1310C248 [BRETM3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4 1 -1
42 |PF9820L.42 | EzhJ]A UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, A 1 -1
43 |PF9820L43 | %) JJB UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, B 1
44 |PF9820L44  |WA%TSM2. 38 SCREW SM2. 38 1
45 |PF9820L45 |Z54IR LOOPER, R 1
46 |PF9820L46 | FLES%EF EYE LOOPER 1
47 |PF9820L47 |47 X MR SPREADER, R 1
48 |PF9820L48 |/ XARL SPREADER, L 1
49 |PF9820L49  [WA%] M2.6X5.5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5 P
50 |PF9820L50 | X AR EAIR SPREADER STOPPER, R 1
51 |PF9820L51 | X AREAIL SPREADER STOPPER, L 1




52 |PF9820L49  [#R%] M2.6X5.5 SCREW, M2. 6X5.5 2

53 |PF9820L53 BEETSM2. 38 SCREW, SM2. 38

54 [PF9820L54 |WEK} SM2. 38-56 NUT, SM2.38-56

55 |PF9820L55 | AR FHER SPRING, TWIST :R 1

56 |PF9820L56 | AR FHEL SPRING, TWIST :L 1

57 |PF9820L57  |#%TU NEEDLE GUARD U 1

58 [PF1790S0907 |#Z4EM3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8 1

60 [PF9820L60 |2k T [n)C GIMP THREAD GUIDE C 1 -1 -1
61 |PF9820L61 |h&kS 4 ffC GIMP THREAD GUIDE C ASSY 1

68 [PF9820L68  |.h&k S I 4HfC-J GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J ASSY 1
69 |PF1310K21  |#E4TM4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

70 |PF9820L70  [EIfL#R1.6 THROAT PLATE 1.6 1
92 [PF9820L7001 |%4FFLAR1. 8-] THROAT PLATE, 1.8-] 1
72 |PF9820L72 |4 VERTICAL PIN 1

73 |PF1310C140 [#2%TM3X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X8 1

74 |PF9820L74 |Jm&k T4tk THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1

75 |PF9820L75 [H&E COLLAR 1

76 |PF9820L76  |L3Je&kif G n) . TR TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT 1

77 |PF1310C131 [#2%TM4X20 SCREW PAN M4X20 1

78 |PF9820L78 |55 5 n)%Hh SPRING GUIDE SHAFT 1

79 [PF1310L06 |/~ fAUEEEMA NUT 3 M4 1

80 [PF9820L.80 |Jeekipis THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1

81 [PF9820L.81 |LIeekipid=r % L TR TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT 2

82 |PF9820L83  |M#Z4TM3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8 1

83 |PF98201.83  [I2# (a#ipE) SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 1

84 |PF1310N06  |#Z4TM3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8

85 |PF9820L85 |Jm&k )k COMPRESSTONSPRING

91 |PF9820L91 | :] LOWER THREAD PRESSER J ASSY




M . &&b3E & / Spreader mechanism

37



15FNZES>9820> M. ¢b%EE / Spreader mechanism

525 =
N.g w5 CODE =t NAME 00 [ 01-L400 [ 02-LL00
s | s | oy
1 |PF9820M1 XA SPREADER LEVER SHAFT 1
2 |BF310164514 |#84TM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8 2
3 |PF9820M3 XARATZAEA SPREADER LEVER A ASSY 1
5 |PF9820M5 MIES SPREADER LEVER FELT 1
8 |PF9820MS8 TS i SPREADER TUBE CLAMP 1
10 [PF1310K21  |BEEIM4AX5 SCREW BIND M4X5 1
12 |PF9820M12 | XARAT4HALB SPREADER LEVER B ASSY 1
14 |PF9820M14 |4 6X15.5 SHAFT 6X15.5 9
15 [7811302 Bl £ Co RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 9
16 [BF310164514 |M24TM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 2
17 |PF1310B22  |WR%TM4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 9
18 [PF1310K18 |“F-#vpsM4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 9
19 |PF9820M19  |fhi-CriY ECCENTRIC PIN 1
20 [PF1310K14  |BEE]M3.5-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5 1
21 |PF9820M21 [fAHL6X8 SLIDE BLOCK 6X8 9




N . {ithiEE3%E R / Lubrication

102 101 13 15

(ﬂ({(o

(e

%@M

41




FSHRHLERSY >9820> N.{#iHidig%E/ Lubrication

FS =
:o "5 CODE & NAME SoEhT TO=0100 [ 02-1100
s | o | oy
2 |PF9820N1 AR 0il plate 1
3 |PF9820N2 yH linoleum 1
10 |PF1310C233 WEAE Gy 298] SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 1
11 [PF1310C233 HEETM4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 4
15 |PF1310C233 WEAE Gy 298] SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 1
17 |PF1310C233 WEAE Gy 298] SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 1
19 |PF1310C233 WEAE Gy 298] SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 1
20 [PF9820N20 T b TUBE SUPPORT 1
21 [PF1310D239 PEFEMAX6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 9
23 |PF1310C233 WEAE Gy 298] SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 1
24 |PF9820N24 EE Rl 0IL STOPPER 1
25 |PF9820N25 YHRS s Bl AL A FELT HOLDER ASSY 1
27 |PF9820N27 ARARE N-BAR YOKE FELT 9
28 |PF9820N28 L ED SLIDE BLOCK FELT D 1
31 |PF1310D239 BEFEMAX6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 9
34 |PF9820N34 T F3kS OIL JOINT S 2
37 |PF1310C233 WEAE Gy 298] SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 2
38 |PF9820N38 AR 0IL PLATE 1
39 |PF1310B22 HEETM4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 9
40 [PF4306G1201 AL B 0IL GAUGE WINDOW 1
43 |PF1310C233 WEAE Gy 298] SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 4
49 |PF9820N46 A S R FELT o
50 |PF9820N50 T ZH A FELT ASSY 1
52 |PF9820N52 T b TUBE GUIDE 1
53 |PF1310D239 BEFEM4XS BOLT SOCKET M4X8 1
56 |PF8420M-D31135 |Fl i w20 SUB-TANK UNIT 1
58 |PF9820N58 T )T VALVE PACKING 1
60 |PF1900A0148 ¥ FES RUBBER CAP, 8 1
67 |PF9820N67 T L R TUBE CLIP SPRING 1
68 |PF1310C110 PEFEMAXS BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X8 | 2
70 |PF1310C233 WEAE Gy 298] SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 4
71 |PF9820NT71 T H B TUBE SUPPORT B 1
72 |PF1900A0106 P2ETM5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 1
74 |PF68425K40 i FELT 1
76 |PF1310C110 WEAE Gy 298] SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 1
81 |PF9820N81 Y FELT 9
82 |PF9820N82 25 JRE Iy LA LOOPER BASE OIL PLATE ASSY 1
86 |PF1310K21 BEETM4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 9
90 |PF9820N90 R GIMP THREAD WASTE PLATE 1
91 [PF9820N91 ARk LOOPER LINK FELT 1
94 |PF1310B22 BEETM4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8 1
96 |PF9820N96 B AR PARTITION 1
97 |PF1310D239 BEFEM4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 9
99 [PF9820N99 MBS CORD HOLDER 1




P1 . 248 / Threading mechanism

45



15HN57%1>9820>P1l.E&%E / Threading mechanism

= H=
’ﬁ'g 5 CODE & NAME e EOST o
B | s | o
2 |PF9820P12 i TOP COVER 1
3 |PF9820P13 baa A PACKING TOP COVER 1
5 |PF9820P15 LKA CYLINDER JOINT A 1
6 |PF9820P16 AL IR ARA CYLINDER SETTING PLATE A 1
11 |PF1900A0106 BEETMbXS SCREW PAN M5X8 2
12 |PF9820P112 W 28 AT oK B T-TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING 1
13 |PF9820P113 W 2% T F1H THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PLATE 1
14 [PF1310K21 BRETMAX5 SCREW BIND M4X5 1
15 |PF9820P115 ek AL & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER BASE 1
16 [PF9820P116 =g COLLAR A 1
17 [PF9820P117 B 12X4. 2X1 WASHER 1
18 [PF1310C252 BEFEM4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 1
19 [PF1900A0518 7N FA MR REMA NUT 2 M4 1
20 |PF1900A0106 BEETMbXS SCREW PAN M5X8 2
21 |PF9820P121 EEB COLLAR B 1
22 |PF9820P117 P WASHER 1
23 |PF1310C252 BEFEMAX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 1
24 |PF9820P124 M SCHEERR IMPACT SUPPORT PLATE 1
25 |PF9820P125 i SCEERT IMPACT SUPPORT SHAFT 1
26 (7811302 Ml FH£4 18l C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL (6 1
27 |PF1310R119 -5 f5IM6 WASHER PLAIN M 6 1
28 |PF9820P128 JE A SPRING COMPRESSION A 1
29 |PF9820P129 H1EA BUTTON CLAMP, A 1
30 |PF1900A0106 BEETMbXS SCREW PAN M5X8 2
31 [PF9820P131 [H 265 1A UPPER THREAD GUIDE A 1
32 |PF1900A0106 BEETMbXS SCREW PAN M5X8 1
33 |PF9820P133 2 5 [ FFA THREAD GUIDE ROD A 1
34 |PF9820P134 Je ek as AU TENSION U ASSY 1
42 |PF9820P142 FALRAY 1. 8X30 TENSTON RELEASE PIN 1
43 |BF310164514 BEETMBX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
45 |PF1310L09 FHL Ik 2 5 i SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 1
50 |PF9820P150 [H] £ A/ 28 FE Rk U-TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
51 |PF1310J05 BEFEM4XS BOLT M4X8 9
52 |9820A467 5 Hh j] | LS H ] 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4
53 |PF1310K18 P-4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 2
54 |PF1900A0106 BEETM5XS SCREW PAN M5X8 2
55 |PF9820P155 Je LR WEAT TENSION STUD 1
59 [PF9820P159 = S 2tk SEWING THREAD RETAINER GUIDE | 2
60 |PF1900A0106 BEETMbXS SCREW PAN M5X8 4
61 |PF9820P161 LT THREAD SPOOL PIN 1
62 [PF22520706 7N FA BB NUT 1 M5 1
64 |PF1310C233 ke G SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 3
66 |PF1310C233 ke G SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 1
67 |PF9820A55 ¥ #£10. 5 RUBER CAP, 10.5 1




69 [PF1790S0102 PEETM5X 12 SCREW PAN M5X12 9
70 |PF9820P170 2L T 2 PEDAL THREAD GUIDE PIPE 1
71 |PF1900A0106 PEETM5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 D)
72 |PF9820P172 5[ R PIPE CLAMP PLATE 1
73 |PF1310C233 PEETMAXS SCREW PAN M4X8 D)




P2 . 248 / Threading mechanism

<-00, -02 >

<-01>

47



15HNZ7%1>9820>P2. &% E / Threading mechanism

FS =
:o "5 CODE & NAME S0 To1-tio0 Toz-1i00
B | A | o
2 |PF9820P22 JEC 2R WA 2R A L-THREAD RELEASE PLATE 1 1
4 |PF9820P24 JeC 2 B 2k T4 L-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE LENER 1
5 |PF9820P25 JEK 2k § 10 C LOWER THREAD GUIDE C 1
6 |PF1310K21 BEETM4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 9
7 |PF9820P27 JeC 21 R L-THREAD GUIDE ADJUST PLATE 1
8 |PF9820P28 B TWIST SPRING B 1
9 |1310C311 Hh Y P8 C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 1
10 [PF9820P210 JEKZE 5 ] A LOWER THREAD GUIDE A 1
11 [PF1310K21 BEETM4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 9
12 |PF9820P212 JEK 2k § 1B LOWER THREAD GUIDE B 1
13 |PF1310K21 HEETM4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 9
14 |PF9820P214 JEC 28 e L AT 2H A L-THREAD TENSION SHAFT ASSY 1
20 |PF1310D142 BEREM6 NUT (FT), M6 1
21 |PF9820P221 Fasksry 1.8X22 TENSION RELEASE PIN 1
22 131016240123 BY 1B AT U-THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER 1
25 |PF9820P225 A S OB AER 22 LOWER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE | 1
27 |PF1310J05 PEFEMAXS BOLT M4X8 9
28 [9820A467 155 Hh ] [ 5135 H [ 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4 D)
29 |PF1310K18 P PEM4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 9
34 |PF1310C110 B2 FEMAXS BOLT SOCKET M4X8 9
36 |PF1310C252 BEFEMAX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 3




P3 . 448 / Threading mechanism

< -01 BFih&k/ For -01 gimp thread >

A
-~

< BATFEE/ Forlower thread >

32

33

L

&S

< -00, -02 A Fi5&&/ For -00 & -02 gimp thread >

< -02 BF&&/For -02 gimp thread >

49



15HINZES>9820>P3.54&3%%E / Threading mechanism

E2=) HE

NO i1 5 CODE =4 NAME 0037 [ 01-1L00 | 02-L100

g | Eo | oo

1 [PF9820P31 T A T AN A GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-L ASSY 1

11 [PF9820P311 T GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE 1

12 |PF9820P312 Sk THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT 1

13 |PF1310C110 P24TMAXS SCREW PAN M4X8 1

17 [PF9820P317 e T GIMP THREAD GUIDE J 1 1

18 [PF1310C110 HEAEMAXS BOLT SOCKET M4X8 9 -9

20 [PF9820P320 NS GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE 1
21 |PF9820P321 Rk H Rk GIMP THREAD SOLENOID 1
24 |PF9820P324 P24TM2. 6X4 SCREW PAN M2. 6X4 9
25 [PF9820P325 e 4 A DISC, TENSION 1
26 |PF9820P326 R GIMP THREAD SHAFT 1
27 |BF70033 PEATM3X3 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X3 9
28 [PF9820P328 NE S GIMP THREAD CLAMP 1
29 |PF1310K21 MEETMAXS SCREW PAN M4X8 2
31 |PF1310C110 BEAEMAXS BOLT SOCKET M4X8 2
32 |PF9820P311 T GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE

33 |PF9820P312 SekE THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT

34 [PF1310C110 P24TMAXS SCREW PAN M4X8




Q1 .1123E 8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

<-01>

51



5HINZERS>9820>Q1.114%%=E / Thread trimmer mechanism

FS =
:o "5 CODE & NAME SoTEhT TO=0100 [ 02-1100
B | A | o

1 [PF9820Q11 OB AT THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER 1
2 |PF9820Q12 EEATRR LINK LEVER ROLLER 1
3 (2052 EElic] STOP RING 1
4 |PF9820Q14 BigEI M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 1
5 |PF9820Q15 )£k B BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM 1
6 [PF9820Q16 IEETM2. 6X5 SCREW PAN M2. 6X5 9
7 |PF9820Q17 VISR THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM 1
8 [PF1310C252 PEFEMAX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 1
9 [PF9820Q19 EH454X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8 1
10 [PF9820Q110 A SPRING HOOK 1
11 |PF9820Q111 PIEEN S SPRING, EXTENSION 1
12 |PF9820Q112 R SPRING HOOK 1
13 |PF8420M-D30716 |WEHIM3. 5 NUT 1 M3.5 1
14 |PF9820Q16 IEETM2. 6X5 SCREW PAN M2. 6X5 1
18 [PF9820Q118 144k MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 1
25 |PF9820Q125 EJ] FIXED KNIFE

40 [PF9820Q140 J AU PRESSER PLATE U 1
41 |PF1310K21 BEETM4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 9
46 |PF1310L06 7N F B REMA NUT 3 M4 1
47 |PF1310C248 PEETM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 9




Q2 .{J1&3E B / Thread trimmer mechanism

<-02 >

20

53




1SN >9820> Q21143 E / Thread trimmer mechanism

= HE

rﬁg 5 CODE =4 NAME 00X [01-£100] 02-1400

g | s | oy
1 |PF9820Q21 IR MOVABLE KNIFE R 1
2 |PF9820Q22 ahJJL MOVABLE KNIFE L 1
3 |PF9820Q23 Pk g THREAD HANDLER 1
4 |PF9820Q24 Zh TR E b MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING PLATE 1
5 |PF9820Q25 DS AAA THREAD TRIMMER LINK A ASSY 1
6 |PF9820Q26 DS A8 THREAD TRIMMER LINK B ASSY 1
7 |PF9820Q27 BiZET M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 1
8 |PF1310L06 7N FHIE R4 NUT 2 M4 1
9 |PF9820Q29 e WAVE WASHER 1
10 |PF9820Q210 PIPAR | KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER 1
11 |BF320267041 B2%]3. 18 SCREW 3. 18 D)
12 |PF9820Q212 DSOS AT THREAD TRIMMER L-LEVER J 1
13 [PF9820Q12 EEARR LINK LEVER ROLLER 1
15 [PF9820Q14 BriZ TV SHOULDER SCREW M4 1
16 |PF1310L06 VAL st NUT 3 M4 1
17 |PF9820Q217 iy EER SPRING HOOK 1
18 [PF9820Q218 IR THREAD TRIMMER SPRING 1
19 |PF9820Q112 iy EER SPRING HOOK 1
20 [PF8420M-D30716 [BEBFM3. 5 NUT 1 M3.5 1
21 |PF9820Q16 BEETM2. 6X5 SCREW PAN M2. 6X5 1
22 |PF1310C248 P2ETM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 9
23 |PF9820Q223 DI EE BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM 1
24 |PF9820Q16 BEETM2. 6X5 SCREW PAN M2. 6X5 9
25 |PF9820Q225 ) LA B THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM B 1
26 |PF9820Q226 P2ETM4X10 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M4X10 1
27 |PF9820Q19 EIH54X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8 1
28 |PF9820Q228 JEARJU WORK CLAMP PLATE JU 1
29 |PF1310K21 BEETMAX5 SCREW BIND M4X5 9
30 [PF9820Q230 B24TSM2. 38 SCREW, SM2. 38 D)




55

R.EZ&BEIIERE / Upper thread trimmer mechanism




1SHNE%1>9820>R.AZEEH]IFE / Upper thread trimmer mechanism

= HE
’ﬁ: 4 CODE & NAME o o0 o500
g | s | oy
2 |PF9820R2 L IR CYLINDER SETTING PLATE 1
3 |PF9820R3 SRS ) AR HAMMER GUIDE PLATE 1
4 |PF1310D239 BEKEMAX6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 2
5 |PF9820R5 = HAMMER 1
6 |PF9820R6 BEAE M3X25 CQ2 BOLT, CQ2 M3X25 P
10 |PF9820R10 3k KJHO4-M3 JOINT KJHO4-M3 9
11 |PF1310C266 BEAEM5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 9




U1.ZRE%HE / Air pressure mechanism

11

il

63



15N Z51>9820> UL =EESHEE / Air pressure mechanism

FS HE
NG| ECoDE &5 NAME e O G
s | o | o

2 [9820U12 L AF63X100 CYLINDER ASSY, 63X100

3 (9820013 104 ELBOW 10-4

4 |PF9820U14 RGLIERE CYLINDER ROD

5 |PF9820U15 AL RN CYLINDER ROD SHAFT

6 [PF1900A0204 ] 72 WA TMOXS SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8

11 198200111 4 KQ2LE10-5 UNION KQ2LE10-5

12 [9820U111 5 KQ2LE10-6 UNION KQ2LE10-6

16 |PF1310D239 e CirE D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 1

18 |PF9820U118 Sk A VENTURT TURH 1

20 |PF9820U120 G ENE KNIFE TRASH TUBE 1

22 |PF1310C233 A Cir D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 1

24 |PF1310C233 e CirE D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12 [ 1

26 |[PF1310C233 e Cir D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12 | 2

28 [PF9820U128 FRE & 1EAW30 FR UNIT AW30

29 [PF9820U129 TRE AR T SPACER

30 |PF9820U130 Bt SPACER

31 [PF9820U131 RE & 1-AR30 R UNIT AR30

32 [PF9820U132 B L08-PT1/4 HALF UNTON, 08-PT1/4

33 19820U13 2 KQ2L10-02S ELBOW KQ2L10-02S

34 [9820U134 HAEPT 1/4 ELBOW PT 1/4

38 |PF9820U138 AR SETTING PLATE




V. BSEMmEE / Power supply equipment mechanism

67



1SHNE%1>9820>V.BSEmI<E / Power supply equipment mechanism

= HE
’ﬁ: 4 CODE & NAME o o0 o500
s | o | o
1 |PF9820V1 =V VES Y-POSITION SENSOR
2 |PF1790S0519 BEETM3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8 1
4 |PF1310C233 ke GirEJE)D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 2
5 |PF9820V5 DC AU Hy ik 214440 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY 40 1
6 |PF9820V6 EVERR FAN HOLDER 1
7 |PF1310Q08 BEAEM3X20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20 | 4
8 |PF1310C110 BEFEMAXS BOLT SOCKET M4X8 2
10 [PF9820V10 GATT R SAFETY SWITCH PLATE 1
11 [PF9820V11 GATT ORI SAFETY SWITCH BASE 1
12 [PF9820V12 ALy SAFETY SWITCH SPRING 1
13 [PF9820V13 FFRTFW SAFETY SWITCH LEVER 1
14 [PF9820V14 ST A A SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD
15 [PF1900A0319 BEF (CH5 48 M3X12 [SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3X12 2
17 |PF1310C110 BEFEMAXS BOLT SOCKET M4X8 2
21 |PF9820V21 28 R AR CORD HOLDER 1
22 |PF1310C233 BRETMAXS SCREW PAN M4X8 9
26 |PF9820V26 51T e 2k STOP SWITCH HARNESS
28 |PF9820V28 A SWITCH COVER 1
29 [PF1310C110 e Cir D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 3
30 [PF9820V30 H 2k & CORD BUSH 1
32 [PF1310C233 e Cir D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 1
34 [PF1310C233 e Cir D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 4
36 [PF1310C233 e Cir D SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 1
37 |PF9820V37 EF RN AR AL ZIGZAG SENSOR ASSY
38 |PF9820V38 JER N 2 2 R SENSOR SETTING PLATE 1
39 |PF1310N06 BEETM3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8 1
40 |PF1310C233 BRETMAXS SCREW PAN M4X8 9
42 |PF9820V42 H 26 2H 1 CONNECT HARNESS ASSY 1
45 |PF9820V45 e 26700 GROUND WIRE 700 1
47 |PF9820V47 Sk = A A HEAD DETECTION UNIT ASSY 1
50 |PF9820V50 YR 2 2 2R Y _inductorium plate 1
51 [PF1310A19 PR REM3 NUT 3 M3 1




X . OiA%E® / Motor mechanism

71




5N ZR%1>9820> X.5iA%EH / Motor mechanism

= H=

TS| oo &1 NAME SO 0110007 0100

wo | s | o
1 [PF9820X1 Ly iR 2 41:CDD MOTOR ASSY CDD HATOME 1
17 |PF1310B03 BEFEM5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 5
20 |PF9820X20 EISSE S MOTOR HOLDRER 1
21 |PF9820A49 PR A7 EAJE) M8X30 |BOLT SOCKET (S/P 3
22 |PF9820C18 [F) 20 F-5e 444 TIMING PULLEY ASSY 1
23 |1310B08 Ji] 52 BEET M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
24 |PF9820X24 ST BELT GUIDE 1
25 |PF1310C110 BEETMAXS SCREW PAN M4X8 2
26 [9820A13 FREEIAWSX10 SCREW PAN M4X9 1




Z . & / Accessories

®—70

<&M / Option parts >

e e ———— —— —— —— — — —— —— —— — — —

99



1S5HINZE51>9820> Z.[ff{4 / Accessories

EE yE
Ng A5 CODE =4 NAME 00X [01-£100] 02-1400
g | mao | s
1 |PF9820P161 LT THREAD SPOOL PIN 1
2 |PF22520706 7N FH I REMS NUT 2 M5 1
3 |PF982073 2R 2120 #4:3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF 1
41 |PF9820741 TR THREADER 1
43 |PF9820B21 SREEHLETDO x <Organ Needle DO x 558-NY2)> 4 4
43 |PF9820B63 BLET2HSA4857 (44%) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857 4
44 |PF684257103 -3, 4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3. 4X70 1
45 |PF684257104 #HF 5. 5X190 SCREW-DRIVER 5. 5X190 1
46 |PF684257134 A 204 OILER ASSY 1
47 |BF700M1916 i PINCETTE 1
48 |PF55501022 VHI I ZH A OIL TANK ASSY 1
49 |PF9820749 T SOCKET WRENCH 1
50 |[PF1310R88 PR AR A1 14D EYE GUARD SET, D 1
62 |PF1310C227 BRETMAX6 SCREW PAN M4X6 9
64 |PF9820764 i4 PIN 4 9
80 |PF430G795 BEAEM6X60 BOLT, M6X60 ]
81 |PF9820A16 &S RUBER SHEET 4
82 [PF19000119 P JE L6 WASHER PLAIN L 6 4
83 [PF19000120 L% S g A ] s iR RE - [NUT 1 M6 3
84 19820784 BEAEMSX25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P 16
85 |PF9820785 B EFE12. 5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 ]
86 |1310D259 2 (A7 EJE) M6X16 |BOLT SOCKET (S/P 3
87 |PF9820Z87 ENT IR location plate 1
89 [PF9820789 pliabiEgiE grease 0.1






